
General Purposes & 
Audit Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair)
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Clive Fraser, Patsy Cummings, Pat Clouder, Mary Croos, 
Jan Buttinger, Oni Oviri, Ian Parker and Steve Hollands

Co-optees: Muffaddal Kapasi and Nousheen Hassan

Reserve Members: Councillors Maddie Henson, Toni Letts, Jamie Audsley, 
David Wood, Sherwan Chowdhury, Jason Cummings, Badsha Quadir, 
Stuart Millson and Simon Brew

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 6.30pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 27 March 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 6 December 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Grant Thornton Reports (Pages 11 - 42)
To receive the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Certification, the Audit 
Plan 2018/2019 General Fund and the Audit Plan 2018/2019 Pension 
Fund.

6.  Presentation on an area of risk - Schools in Deficit (Pages 43 - 54)
A presentation on schools in deficit.



3

7.  Internal Audit, Charter, Strategy and Plan (Pages 55 - 74)
The report of the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and the Plan of audit 
work for 2019/20 is attached.

8.  Internal Audit Update Report (Pages 75 - 94)
This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 
2018/19 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years.

9.  Anti-Fraud Update Report (Pages 95 - 100)
This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments during the period 1 April 2018 
– 31 January 2019.

10.  Corporate Risk Register (Pages 101 - 120)
The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members 
on the corporate risk register as at 4 April 2019.

11.  General Purpose and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 2018-
2019 (Pages 121 - 132)
The General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 2018-
2019 is attached.

12.  In-year Appointments (Pages 133 - 136)
This report is to note the changes to appointments.

13.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee was held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 
at 6.30pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jerry Fitzpatrick, Patsy Cummings, Jan Buttinger, Ian Parker and 
Steve Hollands, Badsha Quadir and Sherwan Chowdhury in addition to 
Nousheen Hassan (independent member)

Also 
Present:

Cllr Simon Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
Nigel Cook, Head of Treasury and Pensions
Malcolm Davis, Head of Risk
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit
Annette McPartland, Head of Older Peoples’ Social Care
David Philips, Mazars
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk
Sarah Warman, Director of Commissioning and Procurement
Matt White, Head of Older People Commissioning

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser and Oni Oviri in addition to Muffaddal Kapasi

PART A

29/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 October 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record subject to the addition of Cllr Simon Brew and 
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk, being noted as in 
attendance.

30/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

31/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



32/18  Presentation on Adult Social Care

Officers from the Adult Social Care team provided a presentation on the Adult 
Social Care market in Croydon (as provided in the agenda pack).  This 
highlighted the gap between funding and demand and how this is expected to 
grow, the fragility of the care market and contributory factors. Risks were 
detailed including the lack profitability of Adult Social Care beds and the 
impact this had including difficulties discharging patients from hospital.  

Information was provided on what mitigation had been and was being taken 
by the Council to address the difficulties including prevention and dynamic 
purchasing to encourage higher quality care. It was highlighted that workforce 
development was key in terms of driving the quality of care. However, a 
national funding solution was still required which it was hoped would be 
provided in Green Paper due in December 2019.

In response to Member questions, officers provided the following points of 
clarification:
 Croydon had sought to protect itself from provider failure by putting in 

place diversity of provision and limiting exposure to any one provider. 
Contingency planning had also been put in place to address any provider 
failure; 

 The KPMG cost of care review, currently being undertaken was to provide 
clarity on market rates for care;

 Croydon was paying about the average rate for home care, lower than the 
average for older, nursing and residential care and over the average for 
care for under 65s;

 The Council’s planning was beginning to have an impact; still managed to 
provide care despite budgetary pressures and most of the care provi
[...]
Resources, provided the following clarification:
 The allocation of £100m for the acquisition of commercial investment 

properties and the approach to be taken for acquiring investment assets 
was set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy as part of the Council’s 
overall borrowings and expenditure. This was approved by Council at its 
meeting in October 2018. To mitigate risk, the approach taken to 
investments was characterised by diversity and longevity. The potential of 
the asset and income stream were considerations and important for risk 
management;

 Long term borrowing was being used to fund operational assets needed by 
the Council to achieve savings. These savings compensated for the 
interest being paid;

 An assessment of the Council’s appetite for borrowing was undertaken as 
part of the budgeting process each year. There would be concern where 
the actual and approved/authorised borrowing limits were getting close. 
However, noted that these were still 20% apart. Also highlighted that it was 
the statutory role of the Section 151 Officer to ensure regulation and 
monitoring of borrowing which is why this came to the Committee twice a 
year as well as being included in the budget papers; and

 Agreed that it was possible to review the actual level of borrowing more 
frequently through inclusion in quarterly financial monitoring to Cabinet.

RESOLVED: the Committed resolved to note the content of the report and to 
endorse the continued implementation of the Council’s Treasury Strategy 
Statement, Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/2019 by the Executive Director of Resources 
(Section 151 Officer).

34/18  Internal Audit Update Report

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item. The report provided an update 
on activity between April and October 2018. It was noted that work was 
advanced with 26 draft reports produced and over half the expected audit 
days had been delivered. There was a satisfactory assurance given based on 
work done to date.  It was explained that Priority 1 recommendations continue 
to be followed-up until they are all implemented and for other 
recommendations until they are at least 80% complete even where these are 
from previous years.

In response to Member questions, officers clarified:
 Soft market testing was happening in advance of procurement of a new 

service to remove abandoned vehicles; and
 A Pay & Display tender was imminent.

RESOVLED: the Committee resolved to note the content of the report.

Page 8



35/18  Anti-Fraud Update Report

RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to:
1. Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 

period 1 April 2018 – 31 October 2018; and
2. Approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.

36/18  Corporate Risk Register

The Head of Risk introduced the item and noted that there had been no 
escalations or de-escalations since the report was last presented to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to note the report.

37/18  Council Meeting Dates

The item was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer who 
highlighted the Council and Cabinet dates in July 2019 would be transposed. 
Also that the Cabinet meeting in December 2019 would be moved back a 
week.
 
RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to approve on behalf of Council the 
schedule of Full Council meeting dates for 2019/20 as detailed in the report.

38/18  Members' ICT Provision

Cllr Simon Hall, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources, introduced 
the item and highlighted that the report and recommendations had resulted 
from cross party consultation. The recommendations recognised the 
importance of Member ICT equipment which is required to enable them to 
discharge their duties, would allow all Members to receive an £800 ICT 
allowance every four years and give newly elected Members parity with those 
who were re-elected and had already been in receipt of an ICT allowance. 
Representations had been received from Members from both parties 
regarding the need for an ICT upgrade in order to do their role. The allowance 
could be declined by Members who felt their equipment was sufficient. The 
ICT allowance would be subject to the same annual increase as all other 
aspects of the Scheme of Members’ Allowances (benchmarked against staff 
wage increases). It was also noted that the whole Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances would be reviewed in 2022. It had been agreed this would be an 
allowance as opposed to a reimbursement. It was noted this would be paid in 
December 2018.

RESOLVED: the Committee resolved to:

Page 9



1. Approve the adoption of the revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
detailed in Appendix A (with the amendment to remove the word ‘by-
election’ from the description ‘Members newly elected in 2017’);

2. Note in relation to these proposals, any adjustment to allowances will be 
by reference to the annual local government staff pay settlement as 
agreed in July 2018; and

3. Authorise the Director of Law and Governance to comply with the 
necessary statutory publicity requirements arising from the approval of 
revised Scheme of Members’ Allowances.

39/18  Exclusion of Public and Press

There was no requirement for this item.

The meeting ended at 8.00pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
   

 
   

   

   

 

 

 

28 February 2019 

 

Dear Lisa 

Certification work for the London Borough of Croydon for the year ended 31 March 

2018 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim submitted by the London Borough of Croydon ('the Council'). 

This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a final but important part of 

the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer Audit Commission 

responsibilities to other bodies. P
[...]
ers arising from the audit to you in our Audit Findings 

(ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £22.572 million (PY £22.500 million) for the Council and £23,483 million (PY £23,483 million) for 

the Group, which equates to 2% of your prior year gross expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or 

misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £1,129k (PY £1,000k). 

P
age 15

https://www.psaa.co.uk/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Croydon  |  2018/19 4

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risks:

• The Council’s Financial Sustainability, including the Council’s arrangements for addressing the risks arising from Brexit

• OFSTED Inspection of Children’s Services

Audit logistics Our interim visit will take place in January and February and our final visit will take place in June and July.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan 

and our Audit Findings Report. Our audit approach is detailed in Appendix A.

Our fee for the audit will be £133,102 (PY: £172,860) for the Council, subject to the Council meeting our requirements set out on page 15.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are 

independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

Introduction & headlines (continued)

P
age 16



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Croydon  |  2018/19 5

Key matters impacting our audit

Factors

Our response

.

The wider economy and political uncertainty

Local Government funding continues to be stretched with 

increasing cost pressures and demand from residents.

The Council has opted to volun
[...]
s been placed in special measures or given 

notice to improve by Ofsted or has not complied with a warning notice from 
the LA. The powers of this are limited in terms of its financial benefit to the LA 
as it is effectively steering the school towards a form of collaboration with 
another education body 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 April 2019

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Internal Audit

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services helping the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  The 
external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The Internal Audit contract for 2019/20 is a fixed price contract of £383,000 and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2019/20.  
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The General Purposes & Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 
2019/20 (Appendix 3).

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The current UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect on 1 
April 2013. To help with the Council’s compliance with these standards the 
Council’s internal audit charter (appendix 1) and strategy (appendix 2) are 
reviewed annually and are now attached for approval. These will be reviewed 
and brought back for approval each year to ensure that they remain up to date 
and relevant. Also attached is the work plan for internal audit for 2019/20 
(appendix 3). 

3. DETAIL 


[...]
sery and Infant School
Children, Families and

Education 5.5

Norbury Manor Primary School
Children, Families and

Education 5.5

Selsdon Primary School
Children, Families and

Education 5.5

St Joseph's Federation
Children, Families and

Education 5.5

Winterbourne Nursery and Infants
Children, Families and

Education 5.5

Virgo Fidelis Convent Senior School
Children, Families and

Education 7.5

Follow-up of Schools audits 14.0

Total Schools Audits 93

CONTINGENCY

Contingency for fraud including NFI and other ad hoc audits 27

Contingency for Grant Claims 14

Total Contingency 41

ADMIN AND MANAGEMENT

Attendance at meetings, discussions, Audit Committee etc 25

Internal Audit Strategy and Plans Development 10

Year End Summary Report (Council-wide Head of Audit Report) 5

Total Admin and Management 40

GRAND TOTAL BUDGET 1062

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 April 2019

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update Report
April 2018 to January 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Simon Hall 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The Internal Audit contract for 2018/19 is a fixed price contract of £377,280 and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2018/19.  
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report for April 2018 to 
January 2019 (Appendix 1).

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



2. EXECUTIVE SU
[...]
tute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management 
practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part 
without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no 
responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or 
modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  
Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
4 April 2019 

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 18 – 31 January 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Lisa Taylor,  Director of Finance, Investment & Risk

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
The work of the Audit & Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its 
value for money by strengthening financial management and further 
embedding risk management. Improving value for money ensures that the 
Council delivers effective services contributing to the achievement of the 
Council’s vision and priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud 
awareness contribute to the perception of a law abiding Borough. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2018/19 is £263,000 and 
the service is on target to be delivered within budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1    The Committee is asked to:
 Note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 

period 1 April 2018 – 31 January 2019

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

[...]
agement framework and receiving assurance that significant corporate 
(Red) risks are identified and mitigated by the organisation.  This process will 
ensure that the risk management function will continue to contribute to the 
achievement of the Council’s vision, key priorities and objectives. 

In line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency, the 
corporate risk report will appear in Part A of the agenda unless there is specific 
justification for any individual entries being considered under Part B (set out 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: No additional direct financial implications.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at April 2019

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1  The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members on the 
corporate risk register (the register) as at April 2019.

3. DETAIL
Risk Register Report 

3.1 The register presented details all the current corporate risks rated at a total risk 
score of 20 and above (Red Risks). 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



2

3.2 Since the register was last considered by Members, the following risks have 
been escalated:

 RCSCFS0094: Britain’s EU referendum (23/06/2016) resulted in the 
decision for the UK to exit membership from the EU.  Article 50 
(Treaty of Lisbon) was triggered by the UK Government on 
29/03/2017 formalising the process for exit negotiations for the UK 
with the remaining EU member countries.

 The risk was reviewed at Departmental Leadership Team (DLT) meeting 
on 11/12/2018 and assessed at a risk score of 20 from a previous risk 
score of 16. The risk score was escalated as the DLT were concerned 
following the extensive parliamentary debates and subsequent 
postponement of the vote concerning ratification of the formal 
agreement between the European Union and the UK. DLT could not 
strat
[...]


6.1 The Director of Law and Governance comments that the above in-year 
appointments have been made in keeping with the Council’s Constitutional 
requirements.

Approved by: Sean Murphy, Director of Law and Governance & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.

Page 134



7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 

7.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the content of this 
report.
Approved by: Sue Moorman, Director of Human Resources.

 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Rowan, Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Grant Thornton Reports
	5b. Final LB Croydon Audit Plan 2018-19 - for Client
	5c. Final Croydon Council Pension Fund Audit Plan 2018-19

	6 Presentation on an area of risk - Schools in Deficit
	Presentation Title�Presented by John Smith�����September 2013
	National averages - schools in deficit 
	Croydon Schools in deficit 
	Slide Number 4
	3 High Risk Schools 
	7 Medium Risk Schools 
	7 Medium Risk Schools (cont’d)
	3 Low Risk Schools 
	Existing controls
	Emerging risks
	Future controls

	7 Internal Audit, Charter, Strategy and Plan
	Internal Audit Charter 2019
	Internal Audit Strategy 2019
	Internal Audit Plan 2019-20

	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	Internal Audit update report - Appendix

	9 Anti-Fraud Update Report
	10 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register

	11 General Purpose and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 2018-2019
	12 In-year Appointments



Minutes of the meeting


General Purposes & Audit Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stephen Mann (Chair);
Councillor Joy Prince (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Patsy Cummings, Pat Clouder, Mary Croos, 
Jan Buttinger, Ian Parker, Steve Hollands and Simon Brew (In place of Oni 
Oviri)

Co Optees Muffaddal Kapasi and Nousheen Hassan
Also 
Present: Cllr Simon Hall, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

Malcolm Davies, Head of Risk
Matthew Dean, Grant Thornton
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud
Sarah Ironmonger, Grant Thornton
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit 
David Philips, Mazars
Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri

Before commencing the meeting, the Chair informed the Members of the Committee 
that due to ongoing legal matters, Item 5 had been withdrawn from the agenda and 

would be considered at the next available Committee meeting

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the decisions taken subject to the following 
change being made:

 33/18, bullet point 2 – the word ‘county’ corrected as ‘country’.  

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made.



3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/19  Grant Thornton Reports

The Grant Thornton representative introduced the item and briefed the 
Committee on the External Audit Plan which included updates on the auditing 
framework.

There was specific reference to page 11 of the report which referenced a letter 
sent by Grant Thornton explaining the progress that had been made on the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim submitted by the Council. 

The Committee was informed that the final audit visits would take place in June 
and July 2019 and the Council’s requirements in preparation for this were listed 
on page 15 of the report. It was reported that any ‘clearly trivial’ matters 
regarding uncorrected omissions and misstatements identified during the 
auditing procedure would be reported to the Committee. Small errors would 
generally not be a focus. In regards to value for money arrangements, it was 
stated that there were two significant risks: the Council’s financial sustainability 
and the OFSTED inspection of Children’s Services. 

The reporting officer also informed the Committee of the non-audit services 
which would be provided including the Audit Social Care index (the first year 
would be a free subscription) and general work completed outside of the 
contract agreements. 

In response to questions Members of the Committee heard:

 The Council was working with the auditors in order to downscale but this 
was a complex process

 Brexit’s effect on the risk register will depend on what takes place in the 
19/20 financial year. Areas such as Pension Fund Assets were less of a 
concern 

 The areas identified for value for money would be assessed using the 
Code of Audit Practice and other sources such as regulatory reports and 
questioning officers 

 The key metrics of other local authorities were monitored, although the 
arrangements for financial sustainability each one had in place was 
reported as varying greatly

 Developments around Brexit would continue to be monitored 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the Grant Thornton 
Report.



5/19  Presentation on an area of risk - Schools in Deficit

This item was not considered.

6/19  Internal Audit, Charter, Strategy and Plan

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item and informed the Committee of 
the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and Plan 
(Appendix 3). 

This report was to be brought before the Committee for approval every year. 
Appendix 1 outlined what an internal audit purpose was and the responsibility 
of officers. It was noted that the Head of Internal Audit had no additional 
responsibilities and no conflicts of interest. Appendix 2 outlined the areas of 
focus for the Internal Audit Strategy and how recommendations were 
implemented. Appendix 3 showed a table of the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
for computer, contract and school audits amongst others which were to begin 
in April 2019. 

In response to questions, the Head of Internal Audit said that when 
determining which schools needed auditing, the Council would check whether 
a new Head Teacher had recently started, when the last audit check was 
conducted and the outcome of this. 

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1), 
Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 2019/20 (Appendix 3).

7/19  Internal Audit Update Report

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item summarised the Internal Audit 
Report from April 2018 – January 2019. 

In response to questions the Committee was informed that there were periods 
during which the capacity of the Audit Manager varied and the Auditors 
struggled to obtain information for the internal audit. However those were not 
issues that had prevented staff from completing the task. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Report for April 2018 to 
January 2019.

8/19  Anti-Fraud Update Report

The Head of Anti-Fraud introduced the item and informed the Committee that 
the Anti-Fraud Team was on target for 2018/19. The report contained a number 



of case studies which demonstrated the work carried out by the Council for 
partner housing associations. 

It was noted that not every local authority supported fraud investigation for 
housing associations; Croydon Council provided this service due to the 
importance of reclaiming homes for families to live in. In some instances, 
Croydon had assisted other boroughs, such as Lambeth and Merton, in their 
investigations. Furthermore, housing cases varied greatly and therefore so did 
the outcomes. 

It was stated that there were successful outcomes; some fraud allegations were 
more difficult to investigate than others such as those relating to sub-letting and 
the use of Blue Badge permits.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that: 

 The costs for the FTE’s were difficult to quantify as some cases were 
won much quicker than others.

 Reducing temporary accommodation would help the Anti-Fraud Team 
make savings and improve quality of life for residents.

 The Anti-Fraud Team were considering using new tools to improve 
performance such as the Fraud Hub, which utilizes analytics. It was 
planned to bring a report to the Committee once use of this new system 
had gone live.

 Staff were trained to tackle fraud using cases to build their experience. 
They would have the opportunity to develop their skills within banks and 
post offices.

 An item on London-wide anti-fraud activity and how local authorities 
work together was expected to be presented to the Committee in 
approximately six months. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2018 – 31 January 2019.

9/19  Corporate Risk Register

The Head of Risk introduced this item and summarised the table of contents 
found in Appendix 1 of the report. 

It was stated that risk had been identified in the special education budget and 
that the future risk ratings would be effected by Brexit depending on how 
things developed. 

In response to questions, it was clarified that the Corporate Risk Register was 
reviewed on a quarterly basis. Escalated risks were brought back regularly to 
evaluate whether the actions taken to reduce risks were successful.



The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk confirmed that the existing 
controls for tackling risk scenarios were always evolving and that the risk 
assessment of schools in deficit could be brought back to the Committee. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the corporate risk register 
as at April 2019.

10/19  General Purpose and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report 2018-2019

The Chair introduced the item and informed the Committee of the GPAC 
Draft Annual Report, which provided details of the Committee’s role. 

In response to questions, members were informed that this report was 
drafted in accordance with the Constitution and needed to go to Full 
Council for consideration. 

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the General Purposes & Audit 
Committee Draft Annual Report 2018/19.

11/19  In-year Appointments

The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk introduced the item and informed 
the Committee of the in-year appointments that had been made which included 
appointments to vacancies and outside bodies.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the in-year appointments listed in the 
report.

12/19  Exclusion of Public and Press

This was not required. 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm

Signed:

Date:


